

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant,)
)
and)
)
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant-in Intervention.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JHR)

**UNITED STATES’ MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION IN LIMINE**

JEFFREY WOOD
Acting Assistant Attorney General

/s/ Peter Kryn Dykema
PETER KRYN DYKEMA, DC Bar No. 419349
MATTHEW MARINELLI, IL Bar No. 6277967
JACQUELINE LEONARD, NY Bar No.5020474
United States Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044-7611

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court of Appeals Instructed this Court to Determine Whether Jemez’s Use of the Caldera was Exclusive as to Other Tribes, and Whether it Was Interfered With After Congress Granted the Land to Private Owners in 1860 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Motion Wrongly Assumes that Aboriginal Title Has Been Proven and Cannot be Surrendered 9

 C. Plaintiff’s Motion is Flatly Inconsistent with the Tenth Circuit’s Remand Decision 11

 D. As Dr. Kehoe’s Report Documents in Detail, Plaintiff’s Use of the Valles Caldera Was Severely Restricted During the Land’s 140 Years of Private Ownership 13

 E. Plaintiff’s Analysis of the Relevant Caselaw is Deeply Flawed 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beecher v. Wetherby</i> , 95 U.S. 517 (1877).....	9
<i>Ins. Grp. Comm. v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 607 (1947).....	19
<i>Mitchel v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 711 (1835).....	9
<i>Montoya v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 793 (10th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Native Vill. of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir.2012)	8
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18
<i>Pueblo of Nambe v. United States</i> , 16 Ind. Cl. Comm. 393 (1965).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Taos v. United States</i> , 15 Ind. Cl. Comm. 666 (1965).....	16
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	7
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	9
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	19
<i>Tlingit & Haida Indians of Alaska v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Ct.Cl.1959).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Gama-Bastidas</i> , 222 F.3d 779 (10th Cir.2000)	19
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	7, 11, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Thrasher</i> , 483 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Williams v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 434 (1917).....	9

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 70a..... 18

Other Authorities

Aboriginal rights, American Indian Law Deskbook § 9:9 (May 2018) 9

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* § 55 at 459 (2016) 19
